

No. 09-893

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

AT&T MOBILITY LLC, PETITIONER,

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION, RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS,
MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, MONTANA, NEW
MEXICO, TENNESSEE, AND VERMONT AND THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL A. SCODRO*
Solicitor General

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Deputy Solicitor General

* Counsel of Record

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3698
mscodro@atg.state.il.us

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. PETITIONER’S NOVEL PREEMPTION RULE NOT ONLY DEFIES THE FAA’S STATED PURPOSE, BUT IT WOULD LEAD TO MORE, NOT LESS, LITIGATION	7
A. The FAA Undid Courts’ Historical Refusal To Enforce Predispute Arbitration Agreements By Forbidding Courts From Singling Out These Agreements For Disfavor	7
B. Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Would Single Out Arbitration Agreements For Special Treatment, Require Federal Courts To Second-Guess State Court Decisions Interpreting State Law, And Encourage Needless Litigation	12

1. Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Would Make Arbitration Agreements More Enforceable Than Other Contracts	13
2. Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Would Require Federal Courts To Undertake A Standardless Reexamination Of State Contract Law	18
3. Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Would Mean More, Not Less, Litigation	24
II. PETITIONER’S “CONFLICT” PREEMPTION THEORY WOULD DISPLACE STATE LAW WITHOUT ANY AUTHORITY FROM CONGRESS	25
III. CLASS ACTIONS BOLSTER GOVERNMENT EFFORTS TO PROTECT CONSUMERS	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	8
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	26
<i>Berkovitz v. Arbib & Houlberg, Inc.</i> , 130 N.E. 288 (N.Y. 1921)	12
<i>Black & White Taxicab & Transfer Co. v. Brown & Yellow Taxicab & Transfer Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 518 (1928)	19
<i>Bowen v. First Family Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000)	32, 34
<i>Brooks v. Midas-Int’l Corp.</i> , 361 N.E.2d 815 (Ill. App. Ct. 1977)	35
<i>Burch v. Second Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 49 P.3d 647 (Nev. 2002)	15
<i>Burns v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 460 N.Y.S.2d 410 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1982)	35
<i>Cohen v. Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D.N.J. 2010)	22
<i>Cooper v. QC Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (D. Ariz. 2007)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Cottonwood Fin., Ltd. v. Estes</i> , 784 N.W.2d 726 (Wis. Ct. App. 2010)	23
<i>Dale v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	8
<i>de Jesus v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico</i> , 918 F.2d 232 (1st Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	30
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Ct.</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	2, 4, 13, 22
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dwyer v. J.I. Kislak Mortg. Corp.</i> , 13 P.3d 240 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	35
<i>Eagle v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1161 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)	23
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	19
<i>Feeney v. Dell Inc.</i> , 908 N.E.2d 753 (Mass. 2009)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Ferguson v. Countywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Fiser v. Dell Computer Corp.</i> , 188 P.3d 1215 (N.M. 2008)	22
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	26, 27
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	28
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007)	33, 34
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	26, 27
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	16
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	36
<i>Herron v. Century BMW</i> , 693 S.E.2d 394 (S.C. 2010)	23
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	25-26
<i>Hollins v. Debt Relief of Am.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D. Neb. 2007)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Homa v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 558 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	26
<i>Johnson v. W. Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)	33, 34
<i>Jones v. TransOhio Sav. Ass’n</i> , 747 F.2d 1037 (6th Cir. 1984)	31-32
<i>Keystone, Inc. v. Triad Sys. Corp.</i> , 971 P.2d 1240 (Mont. 1998)	15
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006)	22
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	27
<i>Leonard v. Terminix Int’l Co., L.P.</i> , 854 So. 2d 529 (Ala. 2002)	22
<i>Lozada v. Dale Baker Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	22
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Mahoney v. Cupp</i> , 638 S.W.2d 257 (Tex. App. 1982)	35
<i>McGowan v. King, Inc.</i> , 569 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1978)	31
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	26
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	24
<i>Olive v. Graceland Sales Corp.</i> , 293 A.2d 658 (N.J. 1972)	35
<i>Parker v. DeKalb Chrysler Plymouth</i> , 673 F.2d 1178 (11th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	10, 12, 21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	29
<i>Pope Mfg. Co. v. Gormully</i> , 144 U.S. 224 (1892) . .	20
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	10
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	10
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.—Ala.</i> , 244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)	5
<i>Schwartz v. Alltel Corp.</i> , No. 86810, 2006 WL 2243649 (Ohio Ct. App. June 29, 2006)	23
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wash. 2007)	23
<i>S.D.S. Autos, Inc. v. Chrzanowski</i> , 976 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	22
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	29
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	10
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va. 2002)	23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Thibodeau v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 912 A.2d 874 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)	23
<i>Tillman v. Commercial Credit Loans, Inc.</i> , 655 S.E.2d 362 (N.C. 2008)	23
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	26
<i>Vasquez-Lopez v. Beneficial Oregon, Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 940 (Or. Ct. App. 2007)	23
<i>Volt Info. Sci., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of the Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) . .	25
<i>Watkins v. Simmons & Clark, Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1980)	32, 33
<i>Whitney v. Alltel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)	22
<i>Williams v. Chartwell Fin. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 204 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Wong v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 05-73922, 2006 WL 2042512 (E.D. Mich. July 20, 2006)	22
<i>W.S. Badcock Corp. v. Myers</i> , 696 So. 2d 776 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)	35
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) . . .	26, 27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Zimmerman v. Cohen</i> , 139 N.E. 764 (N.Y. 1923)	11-12
---	-------

Statutes and Legislative Material:

9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	i
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	31
15 U.S.C. § 1601(a)	31
15 U.S.C. § 1607	31
15 U.S.C. § 1640	32
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)	31
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e)	31
15 U.S.C. § 1679	34
15 U.S.C. § 1679g(a)(2)(b)	32
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(a)-(b)	32
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B)	32
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(2)(B)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes:</i>	
<i>Joint Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the</i>	
<i>Comms. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. 35</i>	
(1924)	8, 10, 23, 24
65 Cong. Rec. H1931 (daily ed. Feb. 5, 1924)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 96 (1924)	8, 10, 24
Pub. L. No. 94-240, 90 Stat. 257	33
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	33
 <i>Sales & Contracts to Sell in Interstate & Foreign</i>	
<i>Commerce, & Federal Commercial Arbitration:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on</i>	
<i>the Judiciary, 67th Cong. 13 (1923)</i>	
9, 10-11	
S. Rep. No. 93-278 (1973)	32
S. Rep. No. 94-590 (1976), reprinted in	
1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 431	33
Ala. Code § 8-19-10(f) (2010)	35
Cal. Civ. Code § 1781 (2009)	34
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 42-110g(b) (2010)	34
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(E) (2010)	34
Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-399(a) (2010)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-608(1) (2010)	34
Ind. Code Ann. § 24-5-0.5-4(b) (2010)	34
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-634(c) (2010)	34
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:1409(A) (2009)	35
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93A, § 9(2) (2010)	34
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 445.911(3) (2010)	34
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-15(4) (2009)	35
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 407.025(2) (2010)	34
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-133(1) (2009)	35
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:10-a (2010)	34
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-10(E) (2010)	34-35
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09(B) (2010)	35
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13.1-5.2(b) (2009)	35
S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-140(a) (2009)	35
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-12-108(b) (2010)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Miscellaneous:

- American Arbitration Association, Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations (as effective Oct. 8, 2003), available at <http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=21936> 16-17
- Mark E. Budnitz, *The Federalization & Privatization of Public Consumer Protection Law in the United States: Their Effect on Litigation & Enforcement*, 24 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 663 (2008) 34
- Julius Henry Cohen, *Commercial Arbitration & the Law* (1918) 16, 17
- Julius Henry Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, *The New Federal Arbitration Law*, 12 Va. L. Rev. 265 (1926) 9, 24
- Consumer Federation of America, *et al.*, 2009 Consumer Complaint Survey Report (July 27, 2010), available at http://www.consumerfed.org/elements/www.consumerfed.org/file/Consumer_Complaint_Survey_Report072009.pdf 36
- E. Allen Farnsworth, *Contracts* (3d ed. 1999) 19-20
- Osmond K. Fraenkel, *The New York Arbitration Law*, 32 Colum. L. Rev. 623 (1932) 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

GAO, <i>FCC Needs to Improve Oversight of Wireless Phone Service</i> , GAO-10-34 (Nov. 2009), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d1034.pdf	36
JAMS Class Action Procedures (as effective May 1, 2009), available at http://www.jamsadr.com/files/Uploads/Documents/JAMS-Rules/JAMS_Class_Action_Procedures_2009.pdf	17
Ian R. MacNeil, <i>American Arbitration Law</i> (1992)	7, 8, 9
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000)	27
Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002)	30, 31, 32
Robert S. Peck, <i>A Separation-of-Powers Defense of the “Presumption Against Preemption,”</i> 84 Tul. L. Rev. 1185 (2010)	27
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	20
Jean R. Sternlight & Elizabeth J. Jensen, <i>Using Arbitration to Eliminate Consumer Class Actions: Efficient Business Practice or Unconscionable Abuse?</i> , 67 Law & Contemp. Probs. 75 (2004)	31
